2225 E. Bayshore Rd., Suite 200 Palo Alto, CA 94303

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 1st Revised Page 1 Cancels Original Page 1

Effective: August 21, 2017

Issued: August 21, 2017 **Updated November 17, 2022**

NORTH DAKOTA

RESALE COMMON CARRIER OPERATOR SERVICE PRICE LIST

FOR

WiMacTel, Inc. d/b/a Intellicall Operator Services of North America

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of interexchange telecommunications services provided by WiMacTel, Inc. d/b/a Intellicall Operator Services of North America within the State of North Dakota.

Palo Alto, CA 94303

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 2nd Revised Page 2

Cancels 1st Revised Page 2

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION
1	1st Rev.	*		
2	2 nd Rev.	*		
3	1st Rev.	*		
4	1st Rev.	*		
5	2 nd Rev.	*		
5.1	1st Rev.	*		
5.2	1st Rev.	*		
6	2 nd Rev.	*		
7	1st Rev.	*		

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 1st Revised Page 3 Cancels Original Page 3

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

SECTION 2.0 - RATE SCHEDULES

1.1 WiMacTel Operator Service Base Plan

Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next minute increment.

1.1.1 Usage Rates – IntraLATA/InterLATA

	Da	y	Eveni	ing	Nig	ght
Miles	Initial Period	Each Addt'l. Period	Initial Period	Each Addt'l. Period	Initial Period	Each Addt'l. Period
0-9999	\$1.725	\$1.725	\$1.725	\$1.725	\$1.725	\$1.725

1.1.2 Per Call Services Charges:

	Automated	Operator Assisted
Automated Calling Card:	\$10.98	\$12.49
Collect (Station to Station):	\$11.49	\$12.49
3 rd Party	\$11.98	\$14.98
Person to Person:	\$17.49	\$17.49
Credit Card	\$10.98	\$12.49
Surcharges		
Premise Imposed Fee	\$5.00	

Billing: 1 Minute Increments

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 1st Revised Page 4 Cancels Original Page 4

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULES, (CONT'D.)

1.2 WiMacTel Operator Service Plan 3M

Calls are billed in three (3) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of three (3) minutes. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next three minute increment.

1.2.1 Usage Rates – IntraLATA/InterLATA

	Da	y	Eveni	ing	Nig	ght
Miles	Initial Period	Each Addt'l. Period	Initial Period	Each Addt'l. Period	Initial Period	Each Addt'l. Period
0-9999	\$5.175	\$5.175	\$5.175	\$5.175	\$5.175	\$5.175

1.2.2 Per Call Services Charges:

	Automated	Operator Assisted
Automated Calling Card:	\$10.98	\$12.49
Collect (Station to Station):	\$11.49	\$12.49
3 rd Party	\$11.98	\$14.98
Person to Person:	\$17.49	\$17.49
Credit Card	\$10.98	\$12.49
Surcharges		
Premise Imposed Fee	\$5.00	

Billing: 3 Minute Increments

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 2nd Revised Page 5 Cancels 1st Revised Page 5

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULES, (CONT'D.)

1.3 OSP Option A

OSP Option A calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of three (3) minutes. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next one minute increment.

1.3.1 Usage Rates

	Initial 3 Minutes	Each Additional Minute
Per Call Rate	\$4.47	\$1.49

1.3.2 Operator Connect Charges

	Automated	Operator Assisted
Calling Card	\$7.50	\$10.49
Collect	\$6.99	\$11.49
3rd Party	\$7.99	\$13.50
Person to Person	\$15.49	\$15.49
Credit Card	\$7.50	\$10.49

Other Surcharges:

Pay Phone Surcharge	\$0.60
Non Subscriber Fee	See Section 2.1
PIF	\$7.00
Network Infrastructure Fee	See Section 2.5
CCR	See Section 2.4
Regulatory Compliance Fee	See Section 2.3
PCI	\$0.00
Bill Statement Fee	See Section 2.2

2225 E. Bayshore Rd., Suite 200

Palo Alto, CA 94303

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 1st Revised Page 5.1 Cancels Original Page 5.1

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULES, (CONT'D.)

1.4 RATE PLAN ILDA5

Rate Plan ILDA5 calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of three (3) minutes. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next one minute increment.

1.4.1 Usage Rates

	Initial 3 Minutes	Each Additional Minute
Per Call Rate	\$6.705	\$2.235

1.4.2 Operator Connect Charges

	<u>Automated</u>	Operator Assisted
Calling Card	\$7.50	\$10.49
Collect	\$6.99	\$11.49
3rd Party	\$7.99	\$13.50
Person to Person	\$15.49	\$15.49
Credit Card	\$7.50	\$10.49

Other Surcharges:

Pay Phone Surcharge	\$0.60
Non Subscriber Fee	See Section 2.1
PIF	\$7.00
Network Infrastructure Fee	See Section 2.5
CCR	See Section 2.4
Regulatory Compliance Fee	See Section 2.3
PCI	\$0.00
Bill Statement Fee	See Section 2.2

2225 E. Bayshore Rd., Suite 200

Palo Alto, CA 94303

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 1st Revised Page 5.2 Cancels Original Page 5.2

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULES, (CONT'D.)

1.5 **RATE PLAN 12A**

Rate Plan 12A calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1) minute. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next one minute increment.

1.5.1 **Usage Rates**

	Initial 3 Minutes	Each Additional Minute
Per Call Rate	\$1.49	\$1.49

1.5.2 **Operator Connect Charges**

	<u>Automated</u>	Operator Assisted
Calling Card	\$7.50	\$10.49
Collect	\$6.99	\$11.49
3rd Party	\$7.99	\$13.50
Person to Person	\$15.49	\$15.49
Credit Card	\$7.50	\$10.49

Other Surcharges:

Pay Phone Surcharge	\$0.60
Non Subscriber Fee	See Section 2.1
PIF	\$7.00
Network Infrastructure Fee	See Section 2.5
CCR	See Section 2.4
Regulatory Compliance Fee	See Section 2.3
PCI	\$0.00
Bill Statement Fee	See Section 2.2

2225 E. Bayshore Rd., Suite 200 Palo Alto, CA 94303

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 2nd Revised Page 6 Cancels 1st Revised Page 6

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

SECTION 2 – MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES

2.1 Non – Subscriber Fee

A Nonsubscriber Fee is applicable to operator assisted calls billed to end user lines which are presubscribed to an interexchange carrier other than WiMacTel, or not presubscribed to any interexchange carrier. This charge is in addition to the applicable initial period charges and in addition to any applicable service charges for operator handled calls.

Rate Per Call: \$3.50

2.2 Bill Statement Fee

The Company may impose a Bill Statement Fee to calls billed as part of the Customer's local telephone bill.

Per Month Charge: \$2.99

2.3 Regulatory Compliance Fee

This fee allows the Company to recover expenses that the Company incurs with regard to the Universal Service Fund, National Number Portability and other regulatory fees. The fee is not a tax or charge imposed or required by any government entity.

Rate Per Call: \$1.50

2225 E. Bayshore Rd., Suite 200 Palo Alto, CA 94303

North Dakota Pricing Guide No. 1 1st Revised Page 7 Cancels Original Page 7

Issued: August 21, 2017 Effective: August 21, 2017

SECTION 2 – MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

2.4 Carrier Cost Recovery

In addition to charges for service a Carrier Cost Recovery fee is assessed to recover certain costs associated with providing intrastate local exchange service including expenses for national regulatory fees and programs, and connection and account servicing charges. This fee is not a tax or charge required by the government. This fee will be applied on a per customer billing account basis

Carrier Cost Recovery Fee

\$2.50

2.5 Network Infrastructure Fee

In addition to charges for service a Network Infrastructure Fee is assessed to recover various costs of network development and maintenance, regulatory oversight proceedings and compliance, fraud monitoring, account provisioning and maintenance and other costs incurred by the company in the provision of interstate telecommunications services. This fee is not a government mandated tax or surcharge. This fee will be applied on a per customer billing account basis

Network Infrastructure Fee

\$1.00

2.6 **Directory Assistance**

2.6.1 Directory Assistance Service

Directory Assistance is available to Customers of WiMacTel service. A Directory Assistance charge applies to each call to the Directory Assistance Bureau. Up to two requests may be made on each call to Directory Assistance. The Directory Assistance charge applies to each call regardless of whether the Directory Assistance Bureau is able to furnish the requested telephone number.

Directory Assistance, Per Call

Intrastate Directory Assistance

\$2.49

2.6.2 Call Completion Service

The Company Directory Assistance operator, or automated attendant, will complete the call to the number requested by the Customer without requiring the Customer to redial the number. A Directory Assistance Call Completion charge applies for this service. This charge is in addition to the charge for determining the telephone number requested by the Customer and in addition to any usage and per call charges associated with placing the call.

2.4.2.1. Directory Assistance Call Completion, Per Call

Per Call Charge:

\$1.00